* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

13C

DATE  June 11, 2012

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR 2011 EXPANDED STREET RESURFACING PROGRAM - CONTRACT 2, OMG MIDWEST, INC.
D/B/A DES MOINES ASPHALT & PAVING

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the 2011 Expanded Street Resurfacing
Program - Contract 2, 06-2011-011, in accordance with the contract approved between OMG Midwest, Inc. d/b/a Des
Moines Asphalt & Paving, James Gauger, President, P.O. Box 3365, Des Moines, IA 50316-0365, under Roll Call
No. 11-1240, of July 11, 2011, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same
is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $2,522,375.83 is the total cost, of which $2,446,704.56 has been paid the
Contractor, and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining
balance of $75,671.27 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file in
accordance with lowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by, to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE

Kathleen Vande ool Scott E. Sanders / /
Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director «

Funding Source: 2012-2013 CIP, Page Street - 40, Special City-wide Street Improvements, STR217, Being:
— $1,055,867 in I-JOBS Local Street & Road Funding (Rebuild lowa Infrastructure Fund per House File 822);

= $1,466,508.83 in Gaming Monies from the Agreement with Polk County and The Racing Association of Central lowa
I-JOBS Local Street & Road Funding

COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT
COWNIE CERTIFICATE
COLEMAN
CRIFSS I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
HENSLEY said City of Des Moines, held on the above
MAHAFFEY date, among other proceedings the above was
MEYER adopted.
MOORE
TOTAL IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED
first above written.
Mayor City Clerk

06-2011-011 1



TI\ENG\Des1gn\B6\2011\BI\Drawings\Loo_Map\LOC_MAP.DGN 18-MAY-2812 15:17

L R

Z:

==
o
o

==/

HT?]

INI'Th

==

EEls!

miin

PROJECT LOCATIONS '@E

Grand Avenue - 28th St. to 44th St. 6 Hubbell Avenue - Easton Blvd. to E.20th St. °
University Avenue - 42nd St to.48th St. 7 Penn Avenue - E.Grand Ave. to Lyon St.

Beaver Avenue - Franklin Ave. to Hickman Rd. 8 Dean Avenue - 250'E. of E. 18th Ct. to E. 24th St.
Beaver Avenue - Fagen Dr.to Douglas Ave. 9 E. Walnut Street - E.12th St. to E. 14th St.

Dixon Street - Euclid Ave. to Aurora Ave. 10 E. Army Post Road - 1000 Blk to 1300 Blk

2011 EXPANDED STREET RESURFACING
PROGRAM - CONTRACT 2
ACTIVITY I.D. 06-2011-011




ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

ciry or DES MOINES

PROJECT SUMMARY
2011 Expanded Street Resurfacing Program - Contract 2

Activity ID 06-2011-011

On July 11, 2011, under Roll Call No. 11-1240, the Council awarded the contract for the above improvements to
OMG Midwest, Inc. d/b/a Des Moines Asphalt & Paving, in the amount of $2,571,375.09. Tabulated below is a
history of project change orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By Description Amount

1 Engineering 10/10/2011 $12,914.21
Add inlaid tape pavement markings.

2 Engineering 11/8/2011 $22,945.00
Add additional loop detectors.

3 Engineering 12/7/2011 $(73,313.05)
Final as-built quantities for all items except tape pavement
markings.

4 City 5/11/2012 $(11,545.42)
Final as-built quantities for pavement markings place in
Spring 2012.
Original Contract Amount $2,571,375.09
Total Change Orders $(48,999.26)
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract (1.91)%
Total Contract Amount $2,522,375.83

Activity ID 06-2011-011 Page 1 of 1



Z40 | sbed

00°008°0v$ 00°08%$ 000°58 00058 000°CI1 Avd s183e]| 6¢
00'000°0+$ 00°000°0¥$  [000°T 000'T 000'T S [onuod oIl 8T
00°0£0°T$ 00°SIS$ 000'C 000'C 000'C HOVHA 9 Aq ¢ Juswaor[day 1019913 dOOTT| LT
00'00L°€H$ 00°056$ 000°9% 000'9t 000'¥T HOVd 0T Aq 9 Juswaoe[day 10109190 A0OTT| 9T
00°0S0°8T$ 00°058$ 000°€€ 000°€€ 000°+¥C HOVA .8 Aq 9 Juowade[day 1019919g doo]| Sz
00°STI°LS 00°$6$ 000°SL 000°6L 00066 HOVH SPUABaTT pue S[OQUIAG 10§ D) SSA00ID|  $T
£5°086 71§ 00°6T$ 0LS91S 0LS91S 018°159 V.S SSUDMEJN JUSWSAR 10 J0)) SeA00ID)| €7
00°0S+$ 00°0S$ 000'6 000°6 0009 HOVA SPUSZYT puk S[OqUAS JO [eAOWY|  ZT
SLY8YTS 00°5Z$ 06€°66 06£°66 080°L¢ V.S STUDIE JUSUISALJ JO [BAOWISY| 1L
00°086°C1$ 00°0TC$ 000°6S 000°6€ 000°56 HOVH 90B, UOKIISINU] ‘PUSS pue [0QUIAS IND-d[  0F
00°9St°LT$ 00°0€€$ 00T'¢€8 007°¢8 0£6°S6 VIS ade], BUDBIA UONOaSIONU] “SUDMEA ade Judueuldd| 61
08°068°LI1S 00°06Z$ 0257 90% 028°90% 0TH'9CS VIS ade ] SUD{EA JUSWoAR PI[JOI] SUDMEA ode] jusuewdg| 81
00°0+5$ 00°081$ 000°€ 000°€ 000'F HOVA AxXody ‘pusZar] pue S[OqUIAS JUSWOABZI[qeIn| LI
§1'065°CS 00°S6$ 058°92 058°9C 09%°6¢ VIS AxodF ‘SSUDJIRIA JUSWIOAR] o[qeing| 91
00°051°9% 00°0S$ 000°€21 000°€T1 000°82C HOVd Paseq JUSA[OS JO JUIOQIJEA\ ‘PUSSST PUE S[OqUIAS pajured| ST
0'812°C1$ 00°01$ 0¥8°12C°1 0v8'12C°1 000°009°T V1S POSBq JUSAJOS JO SUIOGISIRA “SUDNRIA Juswdard pajuted| 41
00°0$ 00°002°9$  |000°0 000°0 000°€ HOVH aeju] J-]N 90elday 9 saoway| €1
00°0$ 00°001°€$ 0000 0000 000°€ HOVH oeIu] V-JA 908[day 79 dAowdy| I
OV EET’LS 00°06$ 09Z°6L 0976 000°0S1 AS qda( (g ‘yored|  I1
00°00+°T$ 00°00€$ 0008 0008 000°01 HOVH wnod Aq yojed 01
00'08$ 00°00Z$ 000°0 0000 000°01 HOVH prisfoyuey meN| 6
00°006$ 00°$7Z$ 000t 000t 00091 HOVH JosTy Seu] 3
00°STT'6$ 00°522$ 000°'TY 0001t 000°82 HOVH 3uny supsnlpy soyuely| £
00°000°01$ 00°000°01$  [000°1 000'1 000'T ST sjuof ung PAMIA| 9
01°8¥0°T8Y°1$ 00°68% 098°SEV°LI 098°SEV LI 000°0S0°€1 NOL oLy ON “,7/1 “20ejng (TvSd INE) VINH S
00°0$ 00°68$ 000°0 000°0 000°00L°€ NOL ol ON “,7/1 ‘eoeng (TvSA NT) VINH| ¢
06'T16°S618 00706 018°9L1C 018°9L1°C 000°006°C NOL Wb/€ ‘osed (TVSE W) VINH ¢
00°885°20¢€$ 09'C$ 000°08€°911 000°08€°9TT  |000°08€°911 AS uonedUEdS awsARd| 7
00°0TT°CES 00°000°9$  [0LE'S 0LE'S 0LES ATIN sseq Jo uoperedaid pue Suiues|) I
LNNOWY TVIOL | d0rdd LINN HLVA Ol JIZI-MOH1INY AALVINLLSE LINN NOLLJIIOSAd ‘ON ANIT
AIIONELSNOD
SLINO

ZI/81/50 Suraed » Jeydsy SQUIOIN Sa( BqP IS9MPIAl HINO *HOLIVILNOD

T10-TT02-90 :dI ANABOY 7 enuo) - mesSoig Supepimsay 1.8 papuedxy 1107 (LIALOU

(L ‘ON mawdng joipavd) INTWAVI TVNIA
CI8L/SO0 R TI/TL/SO WONA FNOA NHOM ¥0A

AALATdNOD NOILIONALSNOD A0 ALVINILSH

IN3WISVAIA ONIGTANIONT

SINIOA S 40 ALD

VMOI ‘SANIOW SAA A0 ALID
INTWIAVIAA ONTYHINIONT



Z J0 Z abedq

[3C

(£ "ON wowAed [ened) INANA VI TYNIA

. \\\PW ‘A€ AENOEHO
00°08 4Nd INNOIWV (NMQ =

95 POL OV TS INANAV SNOIATId SSHT
9S¥0L OV TS ADVNIVLTY SSAT TV.ILOL %Tw\ﬁ\ A9 dTIvdTid
LTTLYSLS AOVNIVLAY §
€8'6LE°TTSTS TVIOL
LTTLYSLS AINVIVL
96" ¥0L°9¥¥°T$ SINHWAV TVILIVd TV.LOL
00'0$ INTNAV TVLLEVd SIHL
TH'8TLSTS 9% INHINA VI TVILIVd
06'8¥6°€8$ S# INFINAVA TVILIVd
L6'6TLTTS ¥# INFNAVL TVILIVd
69°90€°LOT 1S ¢4 ININAVd TVILIVd
68'10€°6v4$ TH INTNA VI TVILYVd
69°889°SLLS 1# INANAVd TVILYVd
£8'SLETTS TS SYAAI0 AONVHD SN1d INNOWY LOVILNOD TV1OL
05 T9€'bS 05°6€€$ 000°€T 000°¢€1 HOVA SjoquiAg Mo-31d id| 10°%
00°$8S°T$ 00°685°C$  [000°1 000'T ST Iaaeaq 2 wipuel] oM 1030939 10°€
00°S6S°T$ 00°$6S°T$ (0001 000'T ST 1939010 %9 PUT SHOMm 1010390d[  10°C
00°0% 00'79v$ 0000 000°0 HOVA ade], uonoasINUJ ‘pussa 7 [OQUAS Aeful]  €0°T
0S°L6¥°9% 00°SLSS 00€'TT 00€°11 VIS ade [ SuppeiA uondssIdu ‘Suppey odel Aefur[  zo'1
00'8%9°vT$ 00'08+%$ 0SE'1S 0SE°1S VIS ode], SUDjIEA S[Joid “SupyeN odel Aefu 10'1
0T'SS8°1$ 0C'LLS 000'tC 0002 0002 HOVH Surwe - [lewg usl§ eloid| ¢
00°000°08$ 00'000°08% [000°T 000'T 000'T ST uonezIqoN| o€
INNOWY TVLOL | 90Ndd LINN 1LVA OL JaZNOHLAY | AaLVINILST | LINN NOILLJTIDSHA "ON ANIT
AILONUISNOD
SLINN




June 11,2012

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the 2011 Expanded Street Resurfacing Program
- Contract 2, OMG Midwest, Inc. d/b/a Des Moines Asphalt & Paving.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize final
payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $2,522,375.83 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2012-2013 CIP, Page Street - 40, Special City-wide Street Improvements, STR217, Being:
$1,055,867 in I-JOBS Local Street & Road Funding (Rebuild Iowa Infrastructure Fund per House File 822);
$1,466,508.83 in Gaming Monies from the Agreement with Polk County and The Racing Association of Central
Iowa

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On July 11, 2011, under Roll Call No. 11-1240, the City Council awarded a contract to OMG Midwest, Inc. d/b/a
Des Moines Asphalt & Paving, James Gauger, President, P.O. Box 3365, Des Moines, IA  50316-0365 for the
construction of the following improvement:

2011 Expanded Street Resurfacing Program - Contract 2, 06-2011-011

The improvement includes scarification of existing asphalt streets, furnish and place hot mix asphalt, and furnish
and place pavement markings, and other incidental items; in accordance with the contract documents, including
Plan File Nos. 533-001/056, at the following locations in Des Moines, Iowa:

* Grand Avenue - 28th Street to 44th Street

* University Avenue - 42nd Street to 48th Street

* Beaver Avenue - Franklin Avenue to Hickman Road

* Beaver Avenue - Fagen Drive to Douglas Avenue

* Dixon Street - Euclid Avenue to Aurora Avenue

* Hubbell Avenue - Easton Boulevard. to E. 29th Street

* Penn Avenue - E. Grand Avenue to Lyon Street

* Dean Avenue - 600' E. of E. 19th Court to E. 24th Street

* E. Walnut Street - E.12th Street to E. 14th Street

* E. Army Post Road - 1000 Block to 1300 Block

1

Engineering + T 515.283.4920 + F 515.283.4112 + www.dmgov.org /\ City Hall » 400 Robert D. Ray Drive » Das Moines + lowa *»50309-1891




(3¢

I hereby certify that the construction of said 2011 Expanded Street Resurfacing Program - Contract 2, Activity ID
06-2011-011, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby
recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on July 30, 2011, and was completed on May 24,
2012.

I further certify that $2,522,375.83 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $2,446,704.56 has been paid the
Contractor and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $75,671.27 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims
on file in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached
Estimate of Construction Completed.

g&f /54&—4«_«»

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

2

Engineering « T 515.283.4920 » F 515.283.4112 « www.dmgov.or
sovors_/” City Hail » 400 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines » lowa *50309-1891




